
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 17 October 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd October, 2018 (Cab.17.10.2018/3)  
(Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.17.10.2018/4)  (Pages 7 - 8)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.17.10.2018/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Communities Spokesperson

6.  Homelessness Prevention Strategy (Cab.17.10.2018/6)  (Pages 9 - 30)

Place Spokesperson

7.  Berneslai Homes Services Agreement and Memorandum of Associations 
Renewal 2018 (Cab.17.10.2018/7)  (Pages 31 - 36)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities

Public Document Pack



Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources and Business Support
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Ian Turner on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 9 October 2018



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 3 October 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Franklin (for Gardiner), Howard, 
Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali and Sheard
 

98. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

99. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
19th September, 2018 had been called in.

100. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th September, 2018 
(Cab.3.10.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th September, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

101. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.3.10.2018/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 28th September, 2018 were noted.

102. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.3.10.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Deputy Leader

103. Public Health Strategy 2018 - 2021 - Renewing Action for a Healthier Barnsley 
(Cab.3.10.2018/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Public Health Strategy for 2018-2021: Renewing Action for a 
Healithier Barnsley that has been produced in consultation with key partners, 
as set out in Appendix 1 of the report now submitted, be approved; and

(ii) that the delivery of the Public Healthy Strategy be supported.

Page 3

Cab.17.10.2018/3



2

104. Food Plan (Cab.3.10.2018/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the aims and priorities set out in the Food Plan, as detailed in Appendix 1 
of the report submitted, be supported;

(ii) that arrangements be put in place to consider and acknowledge healthy weight 
and food in all policy decisions; and

(iii) that consideration be given to how the reduction in use of single-use plastics 
and other materials can be encouraged as part of the engagement 
arrangements with the hot food takeaway trade.

Core Services Spokesperson

105. 2019 Revised National Joint Council (NJC) for Local Government Services Pay 
and Grading Structure (Cab.3.10.2018/8) 

RESOLVED that the 2019 Revised National Joint Council (NJC) for Local 
Government Services Pay and Grading Structure, as detailed at Appendix B of the 
report now submitted, be approved with effect from 1st April, 2019.

106. Improving Employee Performance Policy (Cab.3.10.2018/9) 

RESOLVED that the revised Improving Employee Performance Policy, as detailed in 
Appendix A of the report submitted, be approved.

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

107. Outcome of the Peer Challenge of the Integrated 'Front Door' to Children's 
Social Care in Barnsley (Cab.3.10.2018/10) 

RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the findings and recommendations of the Peer Challenge of the integrated 
‘front door’ to Children’s Social Care in Barnsley, as part of preparations for an 
inspection through the Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services 
Framework, as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted; and

(ii) that management and staff in the service be congratulated on the significant 
areas of strength identified in the Peer Review.

Place Spokesperson

108. Procurement of Market Gate Bridge (Cab.3.10.2018/11) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the procurement of a Principal Contractor for the construction of the 
equality pedestrian bridge at Market Gate/Jumble Lane, as set out in the 
report now submitted, be approved;

Page 4



3

(ii) that arrangements be made for appropriate signage to be provided to show 
alternative routes for people with disabilities during the construction phase;

(iii) that Contract Procedure Rule 6.3 be invoked in respect of the competitive 
procedure for the procurement of the inclined lifts due to the specialist nature 
of the works as detailed in Section 5 of the report;

(iv) that stage payments in respect of the procurement of the inclined lifts be 
approved;

(v) that the Executive Director Core be authorised to implement all necessary 
statutory and legal approvals required to deliver the procurement; and

(vi) that the financial implications, as detailed in Section 7, be approved.

109. Annual Replacement Programme 2018-2021: Domestic and Commercial Bins 
(Cab.3.10.2018/12) 

RESOLVED that the Annual Bin Replacement Programme for 2018 to 2021 in 
regards to domestic and commercial bins, as set out in Appendix B of the report now 
submitted, be approved.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 5th October, 2018

Cabinet Spokesperson Item Decisions

1. Without Portfolio Attendance at Seminars and 
Conferences

that Councillor Kitching be authorised to attend the LGA Next 
Generation Programme in Bedford (15-17 October 2018), London 
(27 November 2018) and Stoke-on-Trent (18-20 January 2019).

2. Place Membership of iESE 
Transformation Ltd

that Barnsley MBC applies to become a member of iESE 
Transformation Ltd and the Executive Director Core Services be 
authorised to complete/execute the necessary documentation.P

age 7

C
ab.17.10.2018/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CR494 1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Homeless Prevention Strategy 2018-2023

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To approve the Homeless Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018-2023 and 
annual action plan. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To approve the strategy and action plan,
 

2.2 To ensure that the homelessness data and action plan is reviewed every year 
and progress is reported into the Housing and Energy Board. 

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 places a requirement on Local Authorities to 
undertake a review of homelessness and publish a Homeless Strategy at least 
every five years. The associated Code of Guidance sets out the requirements to be 
included in
[...]


19. HEALTH, SAFETY AND EMERGENCY RESILIENCE ISSUES

19.1 None arising directly from this report

20. COMPATIBILITY WITH THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN RIGHTS

20.1 None arising directly from this report 

21. CONSERVATION OF BIODIVERSITY

21.1 None arising directly from this report

22. GLOSSARY

23. LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Homeless Prevention Strategy 2018-23.

24. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Homeless Review data and statistics 

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made

Report author: Michelle Kaye – Service Manager, Housing and Welfare 

Financial Implications/Consultation

………………………………………………………..
(To be signed by senior Financial Services officer where no 
financial implications)

Page 13

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



HOMELESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY  |  2018-23

1

HOMELESS 
PREVENTION AND 
ROUGH SLEEPING 
STRATEGY

2018 - 2023
Page 15



HOMELESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY  |  2018-23

2

HOMELESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY  |  2018-23

3

HOMELESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY  |  2018-23

3

FORWARD

I am pleased to introduce Barnsley’s new Homeless Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy for 2018-2023.             

I would like to thank partners from across the Council, Health, Criminal Justice, Housing Sector, Voluntary and 

Faith based sector that have contributed and supported the development of this strategy.

The strategy sets out our approach for tackling homelessness in the borough. The main focus of the work in the 

strategy is to prevent homelessness in the first place and helping those who are homeless build a better future.  

We have made positive progress over the last five years in supporting those who are homeless or at risk of 

becoming homeless, but more needs to be done. Homelessness is on the increase in the borough and a different
[...]
 review of the Services Agreement and Memorandum 
of Associations undertaken as part of the Housing Services Review and to 
seek approval to make the necessary amendments to these documents to 
align with agreed recommendations, delegations and changes to service 
delivery functions.   

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Cabinet approve the revisions to the Services Agreement and 
Memorandum of Associations with any further minor amendments being 
delegated to the Service Director for Culture and Housing in consultation 
with the Executive Director of Core Services, the Service Director of 
Finance and the Cabinet Member for Place.

3 Introduction

3.1 In 2002, the Council formally established its Arms Length Management 
Organisation (ALMO) Berneslai Homes. At that time the Council entered into a 
five year agreement for Berneslai Homes to act as their agent to manage the 
Council’s housing stock. The contract between the Council and Berneslai 
Homes which sets out the rights and responsibilities of both parties is known 
as the Services Agreement. 

3.2 The original agreement was extended for a further period of five years in 2007 
(Cab ref 14.11.2007/6.4), was revised in 2012 (Cab.18.1.2012/9.4) to take 
account of significant changes required as a result of a move to self-financing 
and updated in 2016 following approval for the extension of the existing 
contractual arrangements with Berneslai Homes up to 31st March 2021 
(Cab.4.11.2015/8).     

3.3 Although the automatic renewal of the contract with Berneslai Homes was 
approved for a further five years in November 2015 (to commence 1st April 
2016), the Council had already taken the decision to commission a Social 
Housing Options appraisal to determine whether options were available to 
further protect and invest in the social housing stock in Barnsley, and facilitate 
the accelerated delivery of the Council’s housing priorities, going forward. 

Page 31

Cab.17.10.2018/7



2

3.4 As the Services Agreement includ
[...]
 Implications

9.1 Consultations on the financial implications have taken place with the Service 
Director, Finance. 

10. Employee Implications 

10.1 There are no direct employee implications arising from this report. The transfer 
of the finance and housing growth functions from Berneslai Homes to the 
Council resulted in the TUPE transfer of a small number of posts. These 
transfers were managed in the normal way, including full consultation with the 
staff concerned and with their Trade Union representatives.  

11. Communications Implications

11.1 Changes flowing from the Housing Service Review work have been 
communicated to all affected, staff, tenants and the wider Barnsley 
community, as appropriate.

12. Consultations

12.1 Extensive consultations have been undertaken with the Portfolio Holder for 
Place, with Berneslai Homes Senior Management Team and Board, with the 
Tenants and Residents Federation, and with colleagues across the Council as 
part of the HSO study process and the subsequent reviews.  

13. The Corporate Plan and the Council’s performance management 
framework 

13.1 The amendments to the Services Agreement will strengthen the strategic 
alignment between the Council’s corporate priorities and the BH Strategic 
Plan.  

14. Promoting Equality, Diversity and Social Inclusion 

14.1 The requirement to promote Equality, Diversity and Social Inclusion has been 
central to the Housing Service Review and Service Agreement revision 
process.  

14.2 Tenants Federation representatives have been fully engaged in the Housing 
Service Review process and resulting recommendations/changes.  

15. Tackling Health Inequalities 

15.1 The housing management and maintenance model delivered between the 
Council and Berneslai Homes contributes to the wider wellbeing of Barnsley 
people by helping customers to meet their housing need requirements, deal 
with poverty, health and unemployment issues and supports communities to 
have healthier and fulfilling live

Page 35



6

16. BACKGROUND PAPERS
Housing Services Review Report (internal report presented to Purple Cabinet. 
April 2018. 

Cabinet approval for the extension of the existing contractual arrangements 
with Berneslai Homes up to 31st March 2021 (Cab.4.11.2015/8)

DRAFT updated Services Agreement, MofA, and Delegations paper are 
available upon request.  

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made

Financial Implications/Consultation

………………………………………………………..
(To be signed by senior Financial Services officer where no financial 
implications)

Page 36

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd October, 2018 (Cab.17.10.2018/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.17.10.2018/4)
	6. Homelessness Prevention Strategy (Cab.17.10.2018/6)
	Appendix 1

	7. Berneslai Homes Services Agreement and Memorandum of Associations Renewal 2018 (Cab.17.10.2018/7)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 17 October 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Bruff, Gardiner, 
Daniel Griffin (for Howard), Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Pourali, Sheard and 
Tattersall
 

110. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

111. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 3rd October, 
2018 had been called in.

112. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd October, 2018 (Cab.17.10.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October, 2018 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

113. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.17.10.2018/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 5th October, 2018 were noted.

114. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.17.10.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Communities Spokesperson

115. Homelessness Prevention Strategy (Cab.17.10.2018/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Homeless Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy for 2018-2023 
and action plan, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report now submitted, be 
approved; and

(ii) that the homelessness data and action plan be reviewed every year and 
progress be reported into the Housing and Energy Board.



2

Place Spokesperson

116. Berneslai Homes Services Agreement and Memorandum and Articles of 
Association Renewal 2018 (Cab.17.10.2018/7) 

RESOLVED that approval be given to the revisions to the Berneslai Homes Services 
Agreement and Memorandum and Articles of Association, as detailed in Section 4, 
with the Service Director  Culture and Housing being authorised to make any further 
minor amendments in consultation with the Executive Director Core Services, the 
Service Director Finance and Cabinet Member Place.

…………………………….
Chair


